

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

PHT HOLDING I LLC, and ALICE  
CURTIS, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RELIASTAR LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Defendant.

Civ. No.: 18-cv-2863 DWF/TNL

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	2
II. BACKGROUND .....	5
A. Plaintiffs Challenged Alleged COI Overcharges .....	5
B. Plaintiffs Engaged in Nearly Five Years of Litigation.....	6
C. The Class and Notice and Opt-Out Period .....	8
D. Settlement Negotiations .....	9
E. The Settlement Agreement.....	10
1. Consideration and Settlement Class.....	10
2. Payments and Release .....	11
3. Award, Costs, and Fees .....	11
4. Notice and Plan of Allocation.....	12
III. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2). .....	15
1. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair.....	15
2. The Relief Provided to the Class Is More than Adequate.....	17
a. Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal .....	18
b. Effectiveness of Any Proposed Method of Distributing Relief.....	24
c. The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorney’s Fees .....	25
d. Any Agreement Required to Be Identified Under Rule 23(e)(3) .....	26

3.	The Plan of Allocation Treats Members of the Class Equitably .....	26
4.	The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Other <i>Van Horn</i> Factors .....	27
B.	The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Other Relevant Factors .....	28
C.	The Proposed Form and Manner of Notice Is Appropriate.....	28
D.	Proposed Schedule .....	31
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>37 Besen Parkway, LLC v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-0024 (PGG), Dkt. 164 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019) .....	2
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	29
<i>Beaver Cty. Employees’ Retirement Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 0:14-cv-00786-ADM-TNL, 2017 WL 2574005 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017) .....	2, 14, 15, 22
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>City of Farmington Hills Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 347 (D. Minn. 2012) (Frank, J.).....	15
<i>City of Farmington Hills v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (D. Minn. Aug. 18, 2014), No. 0:10-cv-04372-DWF-HB.....	25
<i>Cleveland v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv-1906, 2021 WL 5937403 (D. Minn. Dec. 16, 2021).....	14
<i>Cleveland v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 20-CV-1906, 2022 WL 2256353 (D. Minn. June 23, 2022).....	18
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	30
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 11-CV-8405 (CM), 14-CV-8714 (CM) 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	19, 20, 24, 27
<i>Garcia v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-02574-MJD-BRT, 2020 WL 416402 (D. Minn. Jan. 27, 2020) .....	26

*Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes*,  
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... 29

*Hainey v. Parrott*,  
617 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ohio 2007) ..... 31

*Hancock COI*  
No. 15-cv-0024 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019)..... 22

*Huyer v. Buckley*,  
849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 25

*In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002) ..... 22

*In re Bear Stearns*,  
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 19

*In re Centurylink Sales Practices & Secs. Litig.*,  
No. 18-296, 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2021) ..... 15

*In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02-1186, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005) ..... 15

*In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.*,  
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ..... 24

*In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 14-md-2542 (VSB), 2020 WL 7389330 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020)..... 30

*In re Resideo Techs., Inc., Secs. Litig.*,  
No. 19-cv-2863, 2022 WL 872909 (D. Minn. Mar. 24, 2022) ..... 24

*In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.*,  
291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 25

*In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 09-MD-2090 ADM/TNL, 2017 WL 826917 (D. Minn. Mar. 1,  
2017) ..... 30

*In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 23

*In re Workers’ Comp.*,  
130 F.R.D. 99 (D. Minn. 1990)..... 16

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2012 WL 5055810 (D. Minn. Oct. 18,  
 2012) ..... 15

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27,  
 2013) ..... 19, 22

*Karg v. Transamerica Corp.*,  
 No. 18-CV-134-CJW-KEM, 2021 WL 9440635 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 22,  
 2021) ..... 26

*Keil v. Lopez*,  
 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 21, 27

*Kelly v. Phiten USA, Inc.*,  
 277 F.R.D. 564 (S.D. Iowa 2011) ..... 17, 19

*Low v. Trump Univ.*,  
 246 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (S.D. Cal. 2017), *aff'd*, 881 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir.  
 2018) ..... 31

*Marshall v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 18, 20, 27

*Meek v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.*,  
 19-cv-472, Dkt. 311, 330 (W.D. Mo. May 25 & June 20, 2023) ..... 1, 4, 20

*Meek v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.*,  
 19-cv-472 (W.D. Mo.) ..... 23

*Meek v. Kansas City Life Insurance Co.*,  
 No. 19-CV-472 (W.D. Mo.) ..... 20

*Murphy v. Harpstead*,  
 No. 16-2623, 2023 WL 4034515  
 (D. Minn. June 15, 2023) ..... 16, 18, 21, 26

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 29

*Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.*,  
 No. 19-cv-2711, 2021 WL 3030648 (D. Minn. July 19, 2021) ..... 14

*Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.*,  
 No. 19-CV-2711, 2022 WL 832085 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2022) ..... 21, 26, 27

*ReliaStar Life Ins. Co. v. Advance Trust & Life Escrow Serv., et al.*,  
 Case No. 22-08006 (8th Cir. May 31, 2022) ..... 3, 8

*Rodney v. KPMG Peat Marwick*  
 (D. Minn. June 16, 2000), No. 4:95-cv-00800-DWF-RLE ..... 25

*Rogowski v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 4:22-cv-00203-RK, 2022 WL 19263357  
 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 16, 2022) ..... 24, 27

*Saunders v. Ace Mortg. Funding, Inc.*  
 (D. Minn. May 20, 2008), No. 05-cv-01437-DWF-SRN ..... 25

*Schoenbaum v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.*,  
 No. 4:05-CV-01108 ERW, 2009 WL 4782082 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2009) ..... 15

*Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:18-cv-00144-SMR-SBJ, 2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14,  
 2019) ..... 14

*Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:18-CV-00144-SMR-SBJ, 2020 WL 1862470 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 14,  
 2020) ..... 18

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
 No. 06-CV-04305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)..... 26

*Van Horn v. Trickey*,  
 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) ..... 18, 27, 28

*Vill. Bank v. Caribou Coffee Co., Inc.*,  
 No. 19-CV-1640 (JNE/HB), 2020 WL 13558808 (D. Minn. July 24,  
 2020) ..... 17, 29, 30

*Vogt v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 2:16-CV-04170-NKL, 2021 WL 247958 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2021),  
*aff'd*, 19 F.4th 1071 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 25

*White v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

4 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 13:53 (6th ed.)..... 25

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:18 ..... 28

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.311 (2016)..... 30

Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.11 ..... 31
